
 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

3.00 pm TUESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 2.30 pm.   

This meeting is for Committee Members only  

 
Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  

  
This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 

training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 
 

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and 
using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.   

 
 

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Adult Social Care Strategies   

 To consider the attached report 
 

5 - 10 

4. Current Safeguarding Key Issues   

 To consider the attached report 
 

11 - 18 

5. Corporate Self-Evaluation   

 To consider the attached report 
 

19 - 48 

6. Forward Work Programme 2019/20   

 To consider the attached report 
 

49 - 60 

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 

 

 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Councillors: G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and 

I Thomas 
 
Co-optees: E Davies 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 
 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Adult Social Care Strategies 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report has been brought to Scrutiny Committee as part of the ongoing work with 

adult social services and its future development with a strategic viewpoint.  The 
report explains the journey to date and provides the current position and next steps 
in developing the service. 

 
1.2 This is an update report for the ongoing strategic work in adult social care. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1      The judgements and evaluation are noted and debated. 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A Strategy on a Page was produced by the chief officer of social services and then 

further strategies were developed by each part of the service to compliment and 
show how their part of the service meets the strategic goals.  

 

3.2 The Strategy on a Page is an evolving document with elements of the strategy 
spanning several years. 

 

3.3 In addition to the Strategy on a Page there are several regional 
[...]
nt within 
the domiciliary care sector. 

 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 The overall performance indicators for 2018-19 have been submitted and 

demonstrate that there have been areas of improvement.  However in some areas 
there is uncertainty as to how much of this is attributable to increased performance 
and how much is attributable to enhanced recording.  Improved use of WCCIS was a 
priority area for Adults Services last year and this has been evidenced in the overall 
performance reporting.  The areas of note are indicated below. 

 

5.2 There has been an increase in the number of people who received advice or 
assistance from the information, advice and assistance service during the year from 
871 to 1,350. 

 
5.3 There has also been an increase in the number of assessments of need for care and 

support undertaken during the year from 1,170 to 1,843. 
 

Page 4



5.4 We have seen a reduction in the performance of the Community Occupational 
Therapy activity which is as a direct result of vacancies within the team which have 
been difficult to replace. 

 
5.5 The profile of people requiring a care home placement indicates that people who are 

moving into a care home are older than in previous years and are remaining there for 
a shorter period of time which coincides with an increase in complexity of community 
packages. 

 
5.6 We have been successful as a region in securing Transformational Funding from 

Welsh Government and are now at the implementation phase of “Stay Well @ Home 
2” which includes extending the access times to the Social Care Single Point of 
Access (Duty) by other professionals to 8pm each evening and from 8.30 till 8pm at 
the weekend.  It is anticipated that this will support people to remain at home through 
the provision of targeted support at the right time.   

 
5.7 The Transformation Fund has also been used to develop Enhanced Community 

Cluster Teams which are a combination of health & social care professionals who 
will monitor and provide support to the most vulnerable individuals earlier to prevent 
them escalating into a crisis position that would require hospitalisation.  

 
5.8 The Valley Life initiative has progressed and we have been working with Dementia 

Care Matters and Health Colleagues to develop an integrated model of care in our 
day service for those individuals who have a dementia and secured funding to 
support this process in the coming year as part of the Dementia Care Action Plan.  In 
order to improve the environment within the older people’s dementia day service at 
Keir Hardie Health Park we have submitted an application to the Integrated Care 
Fund and are hoping to receive a response mid-September. 

 
5.9 In line with the Valley Life Initiative we have been working with Housing colleagues 

and Wales & West Housing association to progress the plans for the development of 
an extra care housing facility.  This will be situated next to Keir Hardie Health Park 
which will enable greater access to the facilities and support available within the 
health park.  

 
5.10 There has been a collaborative development between the Mental Health Team, 

Housing  and the Supporting People Team which has enabled people with mental 
health needs to move back to their community with support from high cost 
placements.  This has been successful in enabling a number of people to step down 
from institutional care. 

 
5.11 In June this year we received confirmation that all of our directly delivered services 

have successfully registered with Care Inspectorate Wales under the new 
registration regulations. 

 
5.12 We have undertaken a consultation with service users and families in respect of the 

reduction in the number of residential placements at Ty Gurnos and the potential 
move of residents from Llysfaen to Ty Gurnos as reported to scrutiny in June. 

 

Page 5



6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 It is the intention that Adult Social Care continues to support people to have a voice 

and control over their lives and live in healthy and supportive resilient communities 
that enable them to live as independently as possible.  

 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 The key areas of work for Adult Services are: 

 

 Implement the revised access hours for Adult Duty as part of the Stay Well @ 
Home development. 

 Continue to work with health colleagues to implement the extended community 
cluster teams. 

 Continue to implement the Dementia Care Matters model of support for people 
with dementia within our joint day service 

 Dependent on the  decision of Council in September implement the reduction in 
beds at Ty Gurnos and enable the transfer of services for people with a learning 
disability from Llysfaen to Ty Gurnos 

 We will continue to work with Housing colleagues to progress the extra care 
development. 

 
7.2 In addition to our strategic priorities Adult Services will be working with colleagues 

across the council as part of the corporate sustainability work. 

 
8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 The projects within the MTCBC Change Programme will all be assessed against the 

Wellbeing Objectives as part of the business case development.  The 5 ways of 
working will be assessed as part of service delivery options going forward.  Changes 
will be assessed against the integrated impact assessment.  

 
 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL 

SERVICES 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

Page 6



 

P
age 7



 

P
age 8



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and 
Gentlemen 

Current Safeguarding Key Issues 
 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform scrutiny committee of the current key issues 

facing safeguarding.  It contains information highlighted in annual reports and from 
priority areas of the Cwm Taf Mortgannwg Safeguarding Board.  There is also 
statistical information about children on the child protection register and Children 
Looked After by Merthyr Tydfil CBC. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The content of this report is discussed and noted. 
 
2.2 To provide feedback on the information below and to provide suggestions or 

comments that may contribute to safeguarding in Merthyr. 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report focuses on the priorities during the previous financial year, what 
achievements have been made to date and the focus of our work in the current year. 

 
3.2 Merthyr Tydfil Council have recently undergone an Audit with regards to 

Safeguarding by the Welsh Audit office (WAO). They reported that arrangements for 
the assessment of risk relating to safeguarding are sound but there was scope to 
strengthen members’ oversight of the Council’s safeguarding performance. 

 
3.3 The WAO commented that the Council’s social services scrutiny committee meets 

bimonthly. That the committee receives an annual report from the Cwm Taf Local 
Safeguarding Board. The committee considered the Care Inspectorate Wales’ (CIW) 
report on Children’s services, issued in 2018 and received an update on the 

Date Written 3rd September 2019 

Report Author Jon Eyre 

Service Area Safeguarding 

Committee Date 17th September 2019 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Corporate Safeguarding Policy in April 2018. Officers informed us that they take 
reports to scrutiny when significant changes occur or issues arise. 

 
3.4 We have previously stated we would bring annual reports from the safeguarding 

reference group and this report was planned to update re regards safeguarding, 
which is timely with the publication of the WAO audit. WAO felt there is scope to 
strengthen members’ role in seeking assurance about the effectiveness of the 
Council’s safeguarding arrangements. Council officers acknowledge that there is 
scope to extend and improve the role of scrutiny with regard to safeguarding. 

 
 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 
 

The annual report for social services in 2018/2019 highlighted following priorities: 
 

1 Ensure the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) is effective with information 
systems; processes and auditing that improve performance and keeps adults and 
children safe. 

2 Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board performance will be measured by the positive impact on 
people and production of multi-agency data 

3 Merthyr Tydfil will contribute to new National Safeguarding Procedures and review local 
protocols 

4 Prevention strategies and new transition principals will help to raise awareness of area 
specific concerns including criminal exploitation, extremism modern slavery and 
domestic abuse 

5 Communicate with our community, staff and partner agencies through quality 
relationships to improve awareness 

6 Effective safeguarding training and examples of good practise to be available through 
different mediums including the Cwm Taff Safeguarding Board website. 

7 The Depravation of Liberty Standards (DoLS) work will be quality assured and 
evaluated 

 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 Quality assurance auditing has taken place regarding MASH activity.  Audits have 
been completed through the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board subgroups and local 
Merthyr social services arrangements through the Quality Assurance Framework 
(QAF). These have evidenced focused work and a high level of good practise for 
safeguarding. Additionally the Cwm Taf MASH as a whole has been seen by other 
regions as an area of good practice. Other areas in Wales have shown interest in 
Merthyr’s ability to work preventatively through integration and collaboration. 

 
5.2 An example this is a follows. An audit on referrals to adult safeguarding in Merthyr 

was compared with outcomes of the same audit in RCT.  The comparative results 
have led to a piece of multi-agency work that is developing automatic triggers for 
adults. These adults may not meet the definition of an adult at risk as defined in the 
Social Services Wellbeing Act at the time of referral but further multi agency action 
may be necessary to prevent need escalating.  The aim is to prevent the need for 
future safeguarding referrals. 

 

Page 10



5.3 Merthyr has directly contributed to the National Safeguarding Procedures with a 
member on the project board. The Cwm Taf safeguarding protocols group is chaired 
by a Merthyr staff member and protocols are regularly reviewed. 

 
5.4 A new transition policy is being currently embedded and workshops are taking place. 

Work with Police and the Home office has taken place to increase joint work and 
awareness on criminal matters. Children’s Services has a new communications 
strategy to help embed learning into practise.  E-learning has been increasingly used 
improving the scope of those reached. This reflects Merthyr’s commitment to 
collaborative and preventative working. 

 
5.5 Quality assurance work has improved the quality of Deprivation of Liberty 

Safeguards (DoLS) work which takes place alongside our RCT partners. A policy 
written in this region for the management of professional concerns has been adopted 
for use is several different regions and used as a template by the Welsh 
Safeguarding Procedures Project Board for this section of the procedures. This will 
be used on an all Wales basis by the end of 2019. 

 
5.6 Figures for children placed on the child protection register: 
 

The figures below show a relative low of 107 children in the first quarter of 2018/19. 
A steady rise took place towards the end of 2018 with a peak of 145 in January 
2019. The more detailed figures below show a sustained high level in the first quarter 
of 2019/20 with another peak at 146 children in March.  This led to a
[...]
n addition to this a joint Cwm Taf MASH business support will improve consistency 

and a review of the MASH may lead to further improvements. 
 

 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 
 
7.1 Merthyr is due to launch its new Early Help Hub with a strong MASH interface 

allowing more information, advice and assistance to more people. This relates to 
Merthyr’s commitment to early intervention and prevention and long term integration. 
 

7.2 Work is underway in the Safeguarding Board subgroups focusing on the three 
priorities above. A challenging piece of work is engaging with people who use our 
services to gain their views and experience being involved in safeguarding. 

 
7.3 Plans are currently being developed to collate views of people involved in 

professional concerns.  This information will be reflected on and used to improve 
services. 

 
 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 The contents of this report relate to the following Wellbeing Objectives: 

 

 Best Start to Life 
Children and young people get the best start to life and are equipped with the 
skills they need to be successful learners and confident individuals. 

 
The new Early Help Hub will provide the right support at the right time to those 
that need it and contribute to the early intervention and prevention agenda by 
helping to create the right environment for families to thrive and children and 
young people reach their potential. 

 

 Living Well 
People are empowered to live independently within their communities, where 
they are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health. 

 
Continued quality multi agency collaboration in the MASH and person centered 
support planning in social work teams will continue to allow adults live safely and 
more independently in their own homes. 

 
 
 
LISA CURTIS-JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER SOCIAL SERVICES 

Cllr CHRIS DAVIES CABINET MEMBER 
FOR SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
 
 

Page 14



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 
 
 

  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 
 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Corporate Self-Evaluation 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Self-evaluation is a useful process that is rigorous and enables Chief Officers, Heads 

of Service and officers to be critically reflective about outcomes, service provision 
and leadership and management. 

 
1.2 Following a refocus exercise of documentation to ensure it continued to meet the 

organisation’s needs; the Council’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) approved 
the re-introduction of the corporate self-evaluation process in May 2019.    

 
1.3 Completion of the process is undertaken in ‘bite-sized’ chunks on a question-by-

question basis.  This aims to support all officers involved to contribute to the process 
whilst maintaining their ability to manage multiple other priorities. 

 
1.4 This report focuses on the completion of the self-evaluation undertaken by the Chief 

Officer: Social Services and her teams in relation to Key Question (Outcomes).  The 
response directly relates to the Living Well theme laid down in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan: Focus on the Future. 

 
1.5 This report and its appendices highlight the key findings of the self-evaluation 

activity; outline areas of good practice along with areas for development; and 
identifies the priorities for improvement which will be developed into a Business 
Improvement Plan. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Committee Members to provide officers feedback on the content of the 

report developed through completion of the self-evaluation process. 
 
 

Date Written 3rd September 2019 

Report Author Lisa Curtis Jones 

Service Area Social Services  

Committee Date 17th Septem
[...]
onfiguring their service to ensure an improved response to 

families who need early intervention and prevention.  This year will see the 
development of the Early Help Hub and the Supporting Change Team, ensuring that 
families are signposted and receive intensive support at the earliest opportunity.  
There is also the ‘closer to home’ project where we are looking at opportunities to 
provide care closer to home or in more sustainable ways.  The work of the regional 
front door for fostering has seen an increased interest in fostering and there is further 
work underway to enhance the recruitment of foster carers locally.  (Further 
information about this is available at Appendix 2). 

 
5.7 Adult Services work hard to achieve their objectives by providing services within the 

community at the right time in the right place to support individuals to live as 
independently as possible.  The strategies for Adult Social Care have been 
developed on both a local and regional basis, where regional plans have been 
developed the developments have been aligned with the outcomes for Merthyr 
Tydfil.  In line with the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act we have been 
working collaboratively with Local Authority, Health and Third Sector partners across 
the region to effectively improve service opportunities and deliver new models of 
care maximising the use of the Integrated Care Fund to develop services wherever 
possible.  We strive hard to ensure that adults remain living independently as long as 
they can. 

 
5.8 Safeguarding is a key priority for adults and children services.  We work closely 

across Cwm Taf with partners and are a key member of the Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Safeguarding Board.  The Safeguarding reference group has been reviewed over the 
past year and new terms of reference agreed, which has been a positive step to 
ensure that safeguarding is seen as a Corporate issue and not just Social services.  
Good work continues within the Multi Agency Safeg
[...]
the next few months. 

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 The corporate self-evaluation process is based around the services/activities 

delivered and should reflect the contribution made in relation to the four wellbeing 
objectives set down by the Council in focus in the Corporate Wellbeing Plan.   

 
8.2 This report specifically links to the Living objective within the Council’s Corporate 

Wellbeing Plan: People are empowered to live independently within their 
communities, where they are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health.  
 

8.3   Through completion of other self-evaluation responses; we will also be able to 
demonstrate our team’s contribution to support progress against the following 
objectives: 
 

 Children and young people get the best start to life and are equipped with the 
skills they need to be successful learners and confident individuals; 

 People feel supported to develop the skills required to meet the needs of 
businesses, with a developing, safe infrastructure making Merthyr Tydfil an 
attractive destination; and 

 Communities protect, enhance and promote our natural environment and 
countryside 

 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER SOCIAL SERVICES 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL 

Page 21



SERVICES 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 
 

  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 22



Self-Evaluation Process Cycle: 4 months x 3 
 
 
    Internal challenge      External challenge 
 
 
 
 
 

                  
          
     

SER Question # 
Evidence and 
judgment 

 ESLT              

 CRPPH             According to 

 SMB                CO structure 

 SLT 

 TBC 

Scrutiny 

SER  

Question # 
SER  

Question # 

SER  

Question # 

 
On completion of the 3 key questions; thematic Performance 

Board sessions would be scheduled in Months 12-13 - here there 
would be 
[...]
  (n= 814/ 933) 

 

 

No. children supported to remain living with family 17/18 = 66.2 % 
18/19  =77.7% 

 

 

3 or more placements: 
 

17/18 = 13.46% 
18/19 = 12.63% 

 

 

%age of Children Seen by dentist within 3 months BLA 
 

17/18= 45.45% 
18/19= 72.58% 

 

%age  CLA  1 or more change of school 
 

17/18=  9.65 % 
18/19 = 11 % 

 

 

Registered with a GP 10 days BLA 
 

17/18 = 70.99 % 
18/19  =79.28% 

 

No. CLA Returned home 
 

17/18 = 11.39% 
18/19 =  18% 

 
 

 

Page 32



Page 9 of 22 
 

%age of Care Leavers  in education training 
employment (12 months) 

 

17/18=  70% 
18/19=  52.63% 

 

 

%age Care Leavers  in education training employment 
(24 months) 

17/18=  45.45 % 
18/19 =  70 % 

 

%age care leavers who have experienced homelessness 17/18= 10.84% 
18/19 = 3.13% 

 

 
 
ADULTS SERVICES  
 

 SW@H – evaluation report and monitoring reports 

 IRS reports  

 Learning Disability  Statement of intent  and consultation documents 

 Evaluation of GP Support Officer roles 

 WCCIS 

 Supporting People Local Commissioning plan  

 Regional Dementia Action Plan 

 Valley Life vision document 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 33



Page 10 of 22 
 

QUESTION 1:  OUTCOMES 

 

     
     
Question 1.1:  How good are outcomes for the community? 
 

 
 
 

In light of the evidence given above, identify areas that the service would like to develop in order to do better. 

 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
In line with the service strategy during 2019 / 20 service reconfiguration is taking place which  will deliver change 
and improvement  in the  following ways :   

 Improve the sustainability of the service by 31.3.19 – via the implementation of the work under the 
strategy for financial stability we plan to a) work within budget and b) deliver efficiencies. There are 2 key 
projects : Closer To Home and Foster Care Project  

 Develop and Early Help Hub by 30.9.19 – to provide right help at right time and increase  connectivity with, 
and take up of early help an
[...]
ommittee 
Members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - To review the items due to be presented at the next Committee 
meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the Committee’s expectations are available to report 
authors who will be drafting the report. 

17th September 2019 

Mid-year update on 
Social Services 
Complaints, 
Representations and 
Compliments Report.  
 
 

Lisa Curtis-Jones  Scrutiny & Challenge: - Local Authorities are required to the Social Services Complaints 
Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 and the Representations Procedure (Wales) 
Regulations 2014 to produce an Annual Report about the operation of their Social Services 
Complaints, Representations and Compliments Policy and Procedures.  
 
The annual report (2018/19) was presented to Scrutiny on 12th March 2019. The 
committee has requested a mid-year (2019/20) report be brought back for consideration 
and challenge. The committee expects further information on complaints within the 
report (e.g. the areas the complaints were made, what processes etc. has been 
changed/introduced in order to reduce the number of complaints etc.).  
 

Adult Services 
Strategies (2019/20)  
Q2/mid-year update 

Angela Edevane/Lowri 
Morgan 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Adult Services will provide a mid-year update on 
strategies applicable to Adult Social Services. 
 

A mid-year update on 
Cwm Taf Integrated 
Family Support Team 
(IFST) (2019/20) 
This report is no longer 
required as MTCBC has 
withdrawn from this 
collaboration (agreed 
by Chair on 5th Aug 
2019).   

Annabel Lloyd Scrutiny & Challenge: - To provide a regional mid-year position statement on the Cwm Taf 
IFST services, and also provide an update on the Edge of Care Service (EOC) within MTCBC. 

Self-Evaluation 
Findings: Question 1: 
Outcomes 

Cllr Chris Davies / Lisa 
Curtis Jones / Annabel 
Lloyd / Angela Edevane 

Scrutiny and Challenge:  Made up of 3 key questions the re-focused self-evaluation process 
supports Chief Officers and service te

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and I Thomas 
 
  

Officers: 
L Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)), S Lyons 
(Performance and Scrutiny Officer), Eyre (Safeguarding) and 
A Lloyd (Head of Children's Services), Lowri Morgan (Adult 
Social Services) and M Phillips (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

333   Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Eve Davies. Lisa 
Curtis Jones provided apologies on behalf of the Cabinet 
Member for Social Services Cllr C Davies. 

334   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were received. 

335   Adult Social Care 
Strategies 

Lowri Morgan introduced the item to the committee and 
highlighted the key areas for improvement. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the appropriate officers in 
attendance. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 In relation to the increase in people receiving 
Information, Advice and Assistance (IAA) services, 
is it a real increase or is it better reporting. If it is a 
real increase are there any visible trends. 
 

 The committee requested the same information in 
relation to the figures for assessments of need for 
care and support. 
 

 Clarity was sort in relation to the Extended 
Community Cluster Teams, what they do and how 
they work. 
 

 Are the extended community cluster teams 
available throughout the County Borough 
 

 It is reported that there is a reduction in the 
performance of the Community Occupational 
Therapy (COTs) Team, What are the staff problems 
and are the Authority any closer to resolving the 
issues 
 

 How many staff are still needed to fill the vacancies 
 

 In relation to the current vacancies in the COTs 
Team is it a local issue or is it a trend Nationally 
 

  In relation to the increase in numbers utilising the 
IAA services does the Authority have the resources 
to manage with this increase 
 

 Is it correct that the GP Support workers can assist 
people in completing application forms 
 

 Occupational Therapy has always been 
underperforming, why is this and what can be done 
to overcome these issues 
 

 Is it possible for the appropriate officer to provide 
the committee with information on case load sizes 
and waiting times. 
 

The Chair suggested that it may be a possibility that a short 
workshop prior to the committee would allow members the 
chance to get the required details needed to better 
understand the facilities that are available to the public and 
how the services are currently run. 
 

 In relation to the extended access times for the stay 
well @ home scheme, can you confirm what the 
current hours are and what sort of increase this 
equates to 

 

 In relation to the application to the Integrated Care 
Fund is there any update on this matter 

 

 In relation to the extra care provision can you 
anticipate how many units will be available 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 
The Chair raised his concerns in relation to issues within 
the North Cluster and requested that Officers meet with 
them and to assist in improving the current situation. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the report. 
 

336   Current Safeguarding 
Key Issues 

Jon Eyre introduced the report and summarised the key 
points within the report which relate to improvements 
focused on the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) as 
suggested by the Welsh Audit Office. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the appropriate officers. 
 

 How long do children stay on the child protection 
register and do you have any statistics to highlight 
this 
 

 Can you explain to the committee what work is 
undertaken to try and break the cycle of abuse 
 

 The report shows the current figures for the children 
on the child protection register, is it possible to 
provide the data for a complete year and include 
the previous year so that comparisons can be made 
 

 The number of children on the Child Protection 
Register are down by 20% but there is no 
information available within the report to explain the 
processes that are carried out before children are 
removed from the register. Can this be addressed 
in future reports 
 

 Are there figures available to show the average 
length of time that children are on the Child 
Protection Register and what is the longest period a 
child has been on the register 
 

 Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment is 
currently being debated by Welsh Government, do 
you anticipate any changes or have you carried out 
an impact assessment if smacking children 
becomes illegal in Wales 
 

 Is it correct that all children looked after have at 
some point been on the child protection register, 
and can you confirm if any had slipped through the 
net 
 

 There are currently 120 children on the child 
protection register, historically how many of those 
children would end up as a child looked after 
 

 
Councillor T Rogers left the meeting at 4.00pm 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 The report shows an increase in the use of 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLs), can you 
explain to the committee the reasons behind the 
rise 
 

337   Corporate Self-
Evaluation 

Lisa Curtis-Jones introduced the item to the committee and 
explained that this is the first report in this new format and 
the first opportunity for the Committee to challenge the 
overall judgement of Social Service as a whole. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to by the appropriate officers in attendance. 
 
The Chair raised his concerns about the report as it 
contains a lot of information to take in and only limited time 
to read through it, perhaps it would be better suited to a 
task and finish group. 
 
Councillor D Sammon welcomed the development of the 
Early Help Hub but raised concerns in relation to the 
adequate evaluation being maintained with large scale cuts 
coming in the near future. 
 
Councillor S Jago welcomed the report and stated that it is 
an excellent evaluation and very positive. 
 

 Concerns were raised in relation to the negative 
outcomes against the following - %age CLA 1 or 
more change of School and %age of Care Leavers 
in education training employment (12 months) and 
an explanation requested to better understand the 
figures provided 

 

 Are there figures available for the number of care 
leavers in education, training or employment to 
compare with other school leavers 
 

 Currently the demand for Advocacy outstrips the 
numbers available, can you provide and 
explanation for this and what plans are in place to 
address the situation 
 

 Are there adequate staffing levels available to 
provide the level of service required 
 

Councillor D Sammon raised concerns that the mid-year 
update on Social Services Complaints, Representations 
and Compliments wasn’t listed on the agenda and asked 
whether it would be listed before the end of the year  
 
Resolved that 
 
The Scrutiny Committee Members provided feedback on 
the content of the report developed through completion of 
the self-evaluation process. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

338   Forward Work 
Programme 2019/20 

The Scrutiny Officer updated the committee on the Forward 
Work Programme. 

339   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair advised the Committee that there was no update 
on this item. 

340   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been considered. 

341   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair. 

 
 

 


